BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF NEW KENT
VIRGINIA

0-02-05
At the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of New Kent in the

Board Room of the County Office Building in New Kent, Virginia, on the 14™ of February,
2005:

Present Vote
Mark E. Hill Aye
D. M. Sparks Aye
James H. Burrell Aye
Stran L. Trout Aye
W. R. Davis, Jr. Aye

Motion was made by Mr. Hill, which carried 5:0 to adopt the following emergency ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE TO REMOVE A PARCEL ERRONEOUSLY INCLUDED IN THE
BOTTOMS BRIDGE SERVICE DISTRICT BY AMENDING ATTACHMENT B TO
ORDINANCE NO. 0-05-04

WHEREAS, at its regular meetings on April 13, 2004 and July 12, 2004, the Board of
Supervisors of New Kent County, Virginia established the Bottoms Bridge Service District (the
“Service District”); and

WHEREAS, it was discovered that Tax Parcel No. 30-5 (the “Parcel”) was erroneously
included within the Service District; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors determined that an emergency existed due to the
rapidly evolving plans and improvements in the Service District and the need to have a complete
and accurate list of the parcels included within the Service District; and

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2004, the Board of Supervisors approved an emergency
ordinance removing Tax Parcel No. 30-5 from the Service District by amending Attachment B to

Ordinance No. 0-05-04;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED under the authority granted pursuant to the
Service Districts Act § 15.2-2400 et. seq. of the Code of Virginia, the Board of Supervisors



hereby amends Attachment B to Ordinance No. 0O-05-04 to remove Tax Parcel No. 30-5 from the
Service District as shown in Attachment A to this Ordinance.

AND NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, sentence,
paragraph, term, or provision of this Ordinance is determined to be illegal, invalid, or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction or by any state or federal regulatory
authority having jurisdiction thereof, such determination shall have no effect on the validity of
any other section, sentence, paragraph, term, or provision of this Ordinance, all of which will
remain in full force and effect.

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Board of
Supervisors.

Ao VA 4/ @;\

Rlchard S. Ellyson / W. R. Davis, Jr.
Interim County Administrator Chairman ;’




ATTACHMENT A

TAX PARCELS
19-38B
19-39
19-40
19-41
19-42
19-42A
19-42B
19-43
19-43A & B
19-43D
19-43E
19-43F
19-44
19-44A
19-44B
19-44C
19-44D
19-44E
19-45
19-46
19-46A
19-46B

19-46C
19-46D
19-46F
19-61C
19-62
19-62A
19-63
19-63A
19-65A
19-65B
19-65C
19-66
19-66A
19-66B
19-66C
19-66D
19-67
19-73
19-9-1
19-9-2
19-9-3
19B3-4

29-1
29-1A-A
29-1A-B
29-1A-C

29-2

29-2A
29-2B
29-2C
30-1A
30-1B
30-1C
30-1D
30-1G
30-6-1
30-6-2
30-6-3
30-6-4
30-6-5
30-6-6



